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Analysis of the Respondent’s Disclosure (August 2009) 

(August 2, 2009) (Volume 1, I-8, I-76): 

 

It would appear that the above e-mail was a preemptive strike against me. Sgt. Flindall clearly neglected his 
duty when he left me to work alone on overtime on the Criminal Harassment case (Volume 2, L-13), the 
proper investigation of which required more time than I was allotted and was beyond my level of expertise. 
Hence, it was only prudent of him to quickly shift the blame on me, before it became apparent that he 
neglected his duty in the first place. Otherwise why would PC Payne call Sgt. Flindall during his vacation? 
What was the urgency? The matter had been handled without any incidents. I wondered for a long time if 
PC Payne deliberately tried to have her common-law spouse PC Brockley set me up with neglect of duty 
and insubordination. Why was she trying to nail me for just about anything? 

Please not the excerpt: ‘PC Jack’s current employment with us is in serious jeopardy as a result of his 
actions and inactions’. Since my arrival at the Peterborough Detachment in January 2009 until August 2, 
2009, I had not had a single performance evaluation meeting with my accountable supervisor Sgt. Flindall. 
Did Sgt. Flindall care to follow the Ontario Provincial Police Orders at all? So my employment was in serious 
jeopardy as a result of whose inactions? 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Probationary Constable Evaluation Report Guidelines (Volume 7, 5):

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Law Enforcement, 2.51.1: Supervision – Member (Volume 7, 1):
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Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Law Enforcement, 2.51.1: Supervision – Member (Volume 7, 1): 

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Administration & Infrastructure, 6.4: Human Resources (Volume 7, 2):
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(August 2, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

 

  
 

The blacked out name is ‘STANDAERT’. The above notes were made in reference to the investigation of the 
ongoing neighbor dispute between Mr. Jeff Standaert and Mr. Doug Anderson (RM09092516) (Exhibit 47c, 
pages 60, 64 - 70) for which I was chastised by Sgt. Flindall and PC Payne and for which, in addition to other 
occurrences, Sgt. Flindall was served with a negative 233-10 by S/Sgt. Campbell (Volume 2, L-13). 
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(August 2, 2009) (Volume 1, B), Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 
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(August 2, 2009) (Volume 1, B), Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 
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(August 2, 2009) (Volume 1, B), Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
For an in-depth story about the Criminal Harassment case (SP09164458), please refer to the Listening Skills 
section in my rebuttal to my Month 6 & 7 PER (Exhibit 57, pages 4 - 7). 

Some key points of my side of the story: 

‘… at around 10:30 pm asked Cst. Brockley to assist me with writing the Crown Brief Synopsis as I was 
mentally and physically exhausted and could no longer comprehend what I was doing. Cst. Brockley advised 
me he could not do that as Crown Brief Synopsis must be written by the investigating officer and instead 
offered me his assistance with the preparation of the Promise To Appear (PTA) document. I advised Cst. 
Brockley that this was not what Sgt. Flindall ordered me to do and showed him a piece of paper with Sgt. 
Flindall’s instructions. Cst. Brockley in turn advised me that since the accused did not have a criminal 
record, he could be arrested and released on a PTA and re-iterated that he was going to prepare the PTA 
for me.’ 

When I attempted to justify my actions and defend myself on August 3, 2009, Sgt. Flindall told me that his 
Sergeant order given to me superseded that of a Constable and that I disobeyed his order and he was 
considering charging me under the Police Services Act with neglect of duty and insubordination. 

On July 24, 2009, at 00:30 am I was given permission by S/Sgt. Campbell to return to work at 10:00 am and 
not 9:00 am like Sgt. Flindall documented in his officer notes. 

On July 24, 2009, I sought help from PC Kevin Duignan with preparing the PTA and OIC Undertaking since 
the ones that PC Brockley prepared were incorrect and were not even saved in the Niche RMS. 

On July 24, 2009, I also sought help from A/Sgt. Jason Postma to explain to me how to do the arrest. While I 
do not remember the entire conversation we had, I clearly remember Sgt. Postma saying to me the 
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following, ‘No one can force you to arrest a person and charge a person. You have to believe in it and you 
have to decide what to do’. When he was saying that, he was emphasizing it by pointing a finger at me to 
stress the importance of the word ‘you’. 

Retrospectively, I am so ashamed that I arrested and charged a person (Mr. John Derek Williamson) 
without due investigation simply because his brother-in-law (Mr. Kenneth Comtois) coerced his wife to use 
police to take her brother off their back for owing him large sums of money (Exhibit 47c, page 61). Had I 
only been given more time to properly investigate the matter, I would have never charged Mr. Williamson 
with anything. He should have either been simply spoken to or in the worst case scenario imposed a Peace 
Bond through courts. Again, I am ashamed. 

As for shopping for answers, if my coach officer did not treat me like a leper from the very beginning I 
doubt there would be a need for me to “shop for answers”. 

Moreover, the value of the decisive insight is only achieved upon realizing the collective knowledge of the 
majority where after one is able to make a well-meaning and knowledgeable answer. 

Last but not least, charging people without due investigation was a common practice amongst 
Peterborough County OPP officers (Exhibit 110). I, on the other hand, was very hesitant to charge people 
without getting my facts straight first. 

 
(August 2, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology: 

 

 



8 
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(August 3, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 
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(August 3, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 
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Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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(August 3, 2009) (Volume 2, O), PC Filman’s notes: 

 
 

  

 
 

 
(August 2, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

The date is wrong again. PC Filman and I spoke on August 3, 2009, as is clearly evident from his notes. 
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(August 3, 2009) (Volume 1, I-107):

 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

Note: I was wrong with respect to the date I called S/Sgt. Coleen Kohen. It is evident from my notes and 
S/Sgt. Coleen Kohen’s notes that I called her on August 4, 2009. Unlike my personal respondents when they 
compiled the point form chronology I did not have the benefit of access to my officer’s notes when I 
compiled my statement.  
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(August 4, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 
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(August 4, 2009) (Volume 4, 24) (Original & Transcribed), S/Sgt. Kohen’s notes: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Work on BN Haldimand 
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(August 4, 2009) (Volume 1, I-75): 

 

Interesting and alarming at the same time is the fact that Insp. Johnston ended his e-mail to Sgt. Flindall by 
stating that I did not follow the chain of command and that they would have to address this with me as 
well. Rather than focus on the threat made by Sgt. Flindall, I was to be reprimanded for not following the 
chain of command. What chain of command should have I followed if my accountable supervisor was 
targeting me? 

I did not follow the chain of command for the following reasons: 

• I had no clue at the time what the Ontario Provincial Police Association (OPPA) was good for. 
• My coach officer, PC Shaun Filman never told me what the Association was good for, despite the 

fact that he was an OPPA representative. 
• All I remembered was what S/Sgt. Coleen Kohen told our class during the orientation week at the 

Provincial Police Academy.  
o In a presentation during the orientation week of August 25 – 29, 2008 in Orillia she advised 

our class (class 411) that her responsibility was to review and file Probationary Constable 
PER (PCS-066P) and should we encounter problems during our probationary period we are 
not to wait until the end, but call them as they would be able to do something before it was 
too late.  

o She further stated that when a Probationary Constable is dismissed from employment that 
Constable’s personal file is very thick as they want to ensure that the Probationary Constable 
has been provided with every opportunity to succeed. 

• Hence, I followed her advice to the tee. 
• When I spoke with S/Sgt. Kohen on the phone she advised me that she works with coach officers, 

not probationary officers, and advised me to contact the Ontario Provincial Police Association 
(OPPA) and speak with Jim Styles. 

• I followed her advice again and called the Headquarters of the OPPA in Barrie. 
• Jim Styles was on vacation so I spoke with Marty McNamara, who forwarded my concerns to the 

President of the 8th Branch of the OPPA D/Cst. Karen German from the Northumberland 
Detachment of the OPP. 
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Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

 

(August 5, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

 
 

 

(August 5, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 
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(August 5, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

 

 

 

 
 

(August 5/6, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

  
 

As is clearly evident from my notes I e-mailed the synopsis to PC Filman for review. However, this e-mail of 
mine is missing just like numerous other e-mails in the Respondent’s disclosure. 
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(August 5/6, 2009) (Volume 2, O), PC Filman’s notes: 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
That’s all there is to PC Filman’s notes in reference to his interaction with me. It would appear from the 
Respondent’s disclosure that during the entire 7 months of “coaching” me approximately 18 pages (ONLY) 
of his notes were in relation to his interactions with me.   

Counsels’ Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 36:
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(August 5, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

The documentation of the incident is correct and is true. Upon completion of the advice Crown Brief 
synopsis (Exhibit 47c, pages 65 – 67) as per Sgt. Flindall’s order I forwarded it to PC Filman. When PC Filman 
returned it to me he said something to the effect that he was going to be very surprised if Crown Attorney 
proceeded with the prosecution. He re-iterated the ‘I will be very surprised if…’ part a few times. PC Filman 
turned out to be right as shown later on. 

(August 6, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

  
 

While the Respondent made a concerted effort to blacken out my notes, the Tribunal might find it useful to 
know that the blackened out entries were in reference to a RIDE check I performed during which I arrested 
an impaired driver (Exhibit 47c, pages 25 – 26). 

Calls for service (reportable and non-reportable) (Exhibit 47):
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(August 6, 2009) (Volume 4, 24), S/Sgt. Kohen’s notes (Original & Transcribed): 

 

 

 

 

 
 
‘He advised he spoke to Det Commander Earl 
Johns’ 
 
How did S/Sgt. Kohen come up with the Earl Johns 
name? The Peterborough County OPP Detachment 
Commander was Insp. Michael Johnston. Not Earl 
Johns! 
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(August 6, 2009) (Volume 1, I-75 and Volume 3, V-19):

 

Please note the following excerpts:  

‘It immediately became apparent to both Mitch and Shaun that the info PC Jack told Mitch was false and 
misleading’.  

• What exactly was false and misleading in the information I shared with PC Mitch Anderson?  
• Why was Sgt. Flindall being so vague?  
• Could not have Sgt. Flindall been more specific about what he was accusing me of that time? 

‘Shaun has also advised that PC JACK has advised him that he no longer wants Jen mentoring him and 
that she has done 3 inappropriate things to him since she began helping him out. In fact, Jen has had to 
speak with him about inappropriate behaviour from him to her in the past.’ 
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• What could I do when Sgt. Flindall’s “number-one” officer fabricated false accusations about me 
winking at her? I sucked it in and kept it to myself.  

‘I will also be speaking with the platoon about PC JACK to ensure that any difficulties however small are 
properly addressed and documented’. 

• How is that for not being under scrutiny? While the other probationary recruits enjoyed the 
privilege of not having the smallest of their difficulties properly addressed and documented I was 
given the differential treatment. Every probationary recruit is going to make mistakes and not 
measure up to the standards of an experienced officer. I on the other was expected to make no 
mistakes and also had to measure up to the standards of experienced officers. That just does not 
make any sense! 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 46: 

 

Counsels’ Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 47:

 

(August 6, 2009) (Volume 1, B), Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 
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(August 6, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 
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(August 6, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 
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(August 6/7, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
I suspect that the above masked out entries were 
made on August 8, 2009, when I worked on Platoon 
‘D’ for A/Sgt. Jason Postma. The Tribunal should 
wonder why the Counsel for the Respondent 
carefully blacked out the evidence of that fact.  
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Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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(August 6, 2009) (Volume 1, I-74): 

 

 

Please note the name of investigating officer: Const. DAMICO.  I was assigned the investigation of the case 
(Exhibit 34a, Exhibit 34b and Exhibit 47, page 84): 
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(August 6, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 
 

(August 8, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology: 
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(August 8, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 
 
The documentation of the incident is true. By that time I was already experiencing sleeping disorder due to 
what was being done to me. I was scheduled to work an overtime shift on Platoon ‘D’ due to the shift 
shortage (Exhibit 66) and despite not having sufficiently rested I still reported for duty because I did not 
want to let the shift down. I did bring it to the attention of PC Nie immediately upon reporting for duty. It 
was during the first half of the day that I finally put the bulk of the Fraud brief (SP09087157) together. 

(August 10, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

While I do not remember doing that I will neither deny it nor furnish my side of the story since I have no 
independent recollection of the incident.  

(August 10, 2009) (Volume 1, I-106):

 

The above e-mail attests that I requested notes from Sgt. Flindall in regards to the B&E occurrence. Sgt. 
Flindall never provided me with his notes in regards to this investigation.  
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(August 10, 2009) (Volume 1, I-73):

 

(August 10, 2009) (Volume 1, I-74): 
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(August 10, 2009) (Volume 3, X), S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

(August 10, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack:
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(August 10, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:
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(August 10, 2009) (Volume 1, I-74): 

 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

 

 

The 233-10s that were issued to the officers were for their involvement at the scene and curtailing an 
alleged Break and Enter in progress. It was not for their subsequent involvement in the processing of the 
youths. Hence, I rightfully should have been treated similarly and given a positive 233-10 for my 
involvement at the scene.  I only received a negative 233-10 (Exhibit 23b)! 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 38:
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Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 50: 

 

(August 10, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 3, 2012):

 

(August 11, 2009) (Volume 1, I-73): 

 

Why was Sgt. Flindall not supporting that? Why was I being denied a mentoring opportunity? The course 
was scheduled to take place in October and it would have been beneficial to my policing career. 

It is evident from Sgt. Flindall’s e-mail to Insp. Johnston on August 2, 2009, (Volume 1, I-8, I-76) that Sgt. 
Flindall regarded me as an incompetent recruit:  

 

Hence, sending me to the course was counter-productive to Sgt. Flindall’s objective to have me terminated. 

Furthermore, please note Sgt. Flindall’s statement, ‘I’ve canvassed my shift and no one wishes to attend.’ 
Though I wished to attend the course and I was on Sgt. Flindall’s shift, Sgt. Flindall obviously did not even 
regard me as an officer on his shift. This comment of his speaks volumes about the treatment I was 
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subjected to at the Peterborough County OPP Detachment, especially on Sgt. Flindall’s shift – there was 
everybody, and there was JACK. 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 53: 

 

In light of the revelation from the Respondent that my accountable supervisor, Sgt. Flindall, was not 
supporting a developmental opportunity for me attests to the fact that it would have been counter-
productive to building a file to force the termination of my employment. Furthermore, along with the 
amount of disgust Sgt. Flindall had towards me and the lack of desire from my coach officer to coach me: 

• Total absence of performance evaluation meetings contrary to Ontario Provincial Police Orders, 
• Overdue of my PERs, 
• Total absence of positive documentation (233-10) during my entire time at the Peterborough 

Detachment though circumstances and incidents existed that warranted a few (Exhibit 34a, Exhibit 
35), 

• Derogatory tone of voice he used when speaking to me and his manner of chastisement, ‘I have 
never had such an incompetent recruit yet’ (Schedule ‘A’, page 19). 

Attests that I was made out to be a misfit and incompetent recruit and to place something positive like an 
attendance of this training course in person’s file would simply be a waste on an individual that was not 
going to be there much longer. 

My mounting fear that my days with the OPP were numbered seemed to be accurate especially since it was 
a course that would have enhanced my knowledge in accident investigations. Considering the fact that I 
was never criticized about my accident investigations/reports (Exhibit 47d) it is reasonable to see that a 
supervisor ought to be sending his recruit to such a course.  
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(August 11, 2009) (Volume 1, I-6):

 

The story is true. I was hesitant to proceed with laying the Break & Enter criminal charges before I got all 
the facts in issue straight because of the following reasons: 

• The tender age of the offenders. 
• The youth entered the high school grounds, which had been abandoned for approximately 4 years 

by that time. It was unknown if there were responsible for all the damage the school board claimed 
to had been done (Exhibit 34b). 

• They did not steal anything. 
• None of them had any criminal records or any other police involvement. 
• It was just a summer night adventure to them. 
• What they did appeared to me to be nothing more than a prank. 
• I had good impressions of the youths when I interviewed them as well as of their immediate 

relatives that attended the detachment to pick them up. They were from good families. 
• I observed that charging people without due investigation was a common practice amongst 

Peterborough County OPP officers. I, on the other hand, was very hesitant to charge people without 
getting my facts straight first. I gave an oath to serve and protect people of Ontario, not to wreck 
people’s lives. 

• In light of the recent changes from the Young Offenders Act to the Youth Criminal Justice Act along 
with the implementation of the Alternate Measures Act it was mandatory on the police to justify 
charging youths with no criminal records for offences that were not the absolute jurisdiction of the 
Superior Court of Justice. 

• Though authority existed for police to lay a charge to address public deterrence, nothing was stolen 
and aside from the questionable damage it made it all the more essential for alternate measures to 
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be initiated. However, all of this was new to me and I did not know how to handle the case in a 
lawful and an appropriate manner. 

• Had my coach officer wanted he could have taken the time to sit with me and show me the 
procedure and the paperwork involved. But then again he neither cared nor wanted any 
involvement with me. I had to seek help from PC Robert Paradis to instruct me on how to combine 
the 4 offenders into one case in the Niche RMS (as it turned out, there was a specific process for 
combining multiple youth into one case that I was not familiar with and could not have possibly 
been familiar with at the time).  

The fact that PC Wagar was on Sgt. Banbury’s shift attests that I was under surveillance as per Sgt. Flindall 
and Sgt. Banbury orders. 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 47:

 

(August 12, 2009) (Volume 1, I-71):

 

Why was she disturbed? I remember speaking with her. There were no issues. I was polite. She was polite. 
Perhaps she was disturbed because of my accent? Perhaps she was disturbed because I was trying to locate 
her neighbor whom I had arrested just a few days prior and as a result of which he spent two days in the 
Central East Correctional Centre in Lindsay. While I recall making a three-point turn in her driveway, one 
point of which resulted in the back tires driving over the front lawn by a small margin as there was simply 
not enough room to turn around in any other way, I certainly was not ‘making good use of her front lawn’. 
Hence, she could not have stated that I drove over her front lawn rather she must have stated that I backed 
onto her front lawn while turning around. PC John Hobbins then amplified it by stating that I was driving all 
over her lawn and made good use of her front lawn. 
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(August 14, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack:

 

(August 14, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

Which evaluation was S/Sgt. Campbell referring to on August 14, 2009? My Month 5 PER (09 May 09 – 09 
Jun 09) was completed on August 16, 2009, (Exhibit 21, page 8) and my Month 6 & 7 PER (09 Jun 09 – 09 
Aug 09) was completed on August 20, 2009 (Exhibit 24, page 11). 

(August 14, 2009) (Volume 1, I-72):

 

I wonder what issues Sgt. Flindall and PC Payne fabricated about me this time? 

(August 14, 2009) (Volume 1, I-71):
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-71): 
Subject: Stephen Tait (Exhibit 47c, page 25 – 26) 

 

I hope this Tribunal will note that Sgt. Flindall instructed PC Filman to document this incident, obviously 
negatively, without speaking with either the complainant or me. That is, the instruction to PC Filman to 
document me was based on double hearsay! One has to wonder why Sgt. Flindall did not want to question 
either the complainant or me.  

Furthermore, is the Tribunal expected to believe that the other three recruits never did anything wrong or 
make any mistakes whereby each of them were given negative 233-10s? Obviously the answer is yes, they 
never did anything deserving of any negative 233-10s. Is it unreasonable to expect that any new recruit, 
during their probationary term is going to make several mistakes and to expect such a recruit to measure 
up to the standards of an experienced officer immediately is highly unreasonable? 
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, B), Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
The story is true. I was asking PC Pitts about the B&E case and I did neglect to mention in the beginning that 
I had obtained an inculpatory statement from one of the arrested youth. I did not omit that detail on 
purpose. Moreover, we did elicit it in the conversation. If anything, it is yet another example of me being 
under surveillance. PC Wagar worked on Sgt. Flindall’s brother-in-law and good friend Sgt. Banbury shift 
(Exhibit 66) – the second shift that was ordered to keep me under surveillance and report all their 
observations to Sgt. Flindall. 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 47: 
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-70):

 

Please note the manner in which Sgt. Flindall communicated with PC Moran, ‘Hey Legs….’. 

 

What is emoticon ‘:(‘ supposed to mean? 

 

Sgt. Flindall was very concerned about the number of charges his platoon registered. While at the time it 
did not make much sense to me, later on it became quite clear why. Sgt. Flindall was shooting for a higher 
management position and as such reporting the highest number of charges to the Upper Echelon was a 
way to get promoted. Serving the public and investigating complaints properly did not seem to have a high 
priority on Sgt. Flindall’s list of objectives. Sgt. Flindall wanted his platoon to have the highest number of 
charges reported. In Sgt. Flindall’s own words ‘getting the stats’ was of paramount importance. That 
explains why PC Payne was concerned about my PON numbers being low. PC Payne told me that she would 
rather have me write tickets than investigate the complaints properly and accused me of poor time 
management skills. PC Payne noted it in in her special separate notebook (Re PC Jack) on July 17, 2009. I 
recall PC Robert Therrien, who was a Senior Constable, making a comment to me after he had observed me 
retrieving messages from the phone answering service, ‘Look who is really trying to serve the public’. I guess 
he wanted to emphasize that what I was doing was not a norm. PC Therrien was always very good to me 
and nearly always smiled when he spoke with me.  

I helped PC Therrien once to retrieve some digitized photos that had been erased from a dear camera. PC 
Therrien told me that all the images were erased, to which I explained to him that when a file is marked for 
a deletion, it does not always gets erased right away, but rather stays in memory until the Operating 
System reclaims that memory and recycles it. On my own time I was able to retrieve six images from the 
deer camera’s memory stick and provided them to him. PC Therrien thanked me for doing that for him.  
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-70):

 

 

Please note the manner in which Sgt. Flindall communicated with PC Moran, ‘You get so warm and fuzzy 
when you’re grumpy’. This manner of communication attests to them being two good friends. Not just a 
supervisor and a subordinate at an arms-distance. 

It would appear that for PC Moran to have 11 reports on her task list was overwhelming. She was not 
documented for having too many unfinished reports on her task list like me. I am on the other hand was 
negatively evaluated for having 4 reports on my task list in my Month 6 & 7 and my Month 8 PERs (Exhibit 
24 and Exhibit 27): 

  

For an explanation on the alleged follow-up that I was not asked to assist with please refer to the Self-
Awareness section in my rebuttal to my Month 6 & 7 PER (Exhibit 57, pages 10 - 11). 
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Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

 

(August 15, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

 

The documentation of the incident is only partially true. Since I obtained an inculpatory statement from 
only one of the four suspects I had no grounds to believe all of them had entered the school. Like I 
mentioned previously I was hesitant to charge them criminally because of the reasons I addressed in my 
response to an e-mail from PC Wagar to Sgt. Flindall on August 11, 2009 (Volume 1, I-6). 
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-69): 

 

(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-69): 

 

I hope the Tribunal will take heed to the following timing of events: 

• On August 14, 2009, at 12:16 pm Sgt. Flindall sent an e-mail to Insp. Johnston (Volume 1, I-72) 
regarding some issues with me. 

• On August 15, 2009, at 7:22 am Sgt. Flindall sent an e-mail to PC Filman (Volume 1, I-71) instructing 
him to negatively document me without even speaking with either the complainant or me. 

• On August 15, 2009, at approximately 9:18 am Sgt. Flindall disallowed me to work overtime and to 
cover for other officers (Volume 1, I-69).  

• On August 15, 2009, at 12:13 pm Sgt. Flindall advised me he was charging me under the HTA, after 
having informed S/Sgt. Campbell and PC Filman about it. 

In Sgt. Flindall’s own words, ‘timing is everything’. 

I wonder on what grounds Sgt. Flindall disallowed me to work for others. All other probationary recruits 
were allowed to work overtime and to cover for shift shortages on other platoons, but I was not (Exhibit 
66). The only applicable grounds would seem to be Sgt. Flindall’s utter racial contempt towards me. Thus, 
by discriminating against me Sgt. Flindall further poisoned my already poisoned work environment and 
further isolated me from other members.  

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 46:
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Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 47: 

 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 53:
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, B), Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, B), Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 3, Z), PC Payne’s notes: 

 

 

 

 

15 Aug 2009 
Departure 
10:54 [black] 
[black] 
[black] 
- Flindall, myself  
then Jack following 
- stop @ sign 
- Flindall turn left 
- I stop + then turn  
left 
- S/B traffic approaching 
10:50 - PC Jack pull up  
to sign + stop 
- looked in rearview  
mirror + saw  
Jack in N/B lane  
facing S/B + was  
beside S/B traffic 
- traffic had to brake  
+ slow + then he  
pulled in front  
- failed to yield  
to traffic on through  
highway 
- approx 3 vehicle were  
S/B 
- no traffic N/B 
- rds dry, sunny,  
visibility good 
- PC Jack made  
left hand turn onto  
Cty Rd 23 (S/B) from  
Cty Rd 14 
- had to drive short  
distance in N/B  
lane + wait for  
S/B traffic to 
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 3, Z), PC Payne’s notes: 

 

slow so he could  
merge in. 
10:57 [black] Sgt. Flindall  
+ asked him if  
he just saw what  
Jack did 
- he definitely cut  
in front + was  
dangerous + unsafe 
11:1 [black] 
11:18 [black] 

 

(August 15, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 3, X), S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 

 
 

 
(August 15, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack:

 

(August 15, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-34, I-35):

 

Note an excerpt from S/Sgt. Campbell e-mail, ‘… which almost resulted in a MVC with a collision’. Since 
MVC stands for Motor Vehicle Collision, S/Sgt. Campbell basically wrote the following, ’… which almost 
resulted in a motor vehicle collision with a collision’. I only mention this because I was scrutinized to the 
minute of details even in my communication. 

 

(August 14/15, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 3, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 
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(August 15, 2009) Counsel’s additional 
disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

(August 15, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of 
PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 15, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 15, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 15, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure 
(March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes : 

(August 15, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC 
Michael Jack: 
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 (August 15, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

 

 
 

 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-3):

 

Where did my ‘apparent dislike of women’ come from? The date of the e-mail is interesting since it was 
beyond the halfway mark of my probationary period. The comment ‘this is just for your information should 
we need it later’ means that I was being targeted not only by my accountable supervisor, but by the upper 
management as well (Staff Sergeant and up). The maliciousness and vindictiveness of the OPP to malign me 
extended beyond the confines of the Peterborough County OPP Detachment. This e-mail is nothing but 
proof of me being the subject of pure vexatious comments and it casts weight towards showing how biased 
the OPP was against me. By the way, PC Payne’s accusation of me winking at her certainly contradicts my 
alleged ‘apparent dislike of women’. One has to marvel at how inconsistent and contradictory the 
Respondent was in oppressing and maligning me. 

The Promise of the OPP (Exhibit 87, page 3):

 

 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 31:
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-66, 67, 68, 69):

 

I hope the Tribunal will take heed to the following: 

• First, Sgt. Flindall disallowed me to work overtime and to cover for officers on other shifts thus 
further discriminating against me and further isolating me from detachment members, 

• Second, Sgt. Flindall falsely charged me under the HTA as what would appear a reprisal act for me 
seeking help from the OPP Association, 

• Third, Sgt. Flindall stated that it was in their best interest to provide me with the tools and training 
to succeed at police vehicle operations, 

• Fourth, Sgt. Flindall withheld his officer notes on the B&E at Young’s call (SP09178964), for which I 
asked him at least 3 times, thus not allowing me to complete the case, 

• Fifth, he oversaw the preparation of Month 6 & 7 and Month 8 fraudulent PERs with numerous 
fabricated ‘Does Not Meet Requirements’ categories and falsified my refusal to sign them. 

• Sixth, Sgt. Flindall initiated a frivolous and unsubstantiated complaint against me to the Professional 
Standards Bureau, 

• Seventh, since I was no longer on either Sgt. Flindall’s or his brother-in-law and good friend Sgt. 
Banbury’s shift where their minions could keep me under surveillance, I was disallowed to work on 
my own. Further, I was assigned Sgt. Flindall’s neighbor, PC Richard Nie, as a new “coach officer” to 
watch my every move and to document me negatively to the best of PC Nie’s skills. 

(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-66):
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-4, I-66, I-67, I-68, I-69):

 

(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-4, I-66, I-67, I-68, I-69):
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-5) General Information Form (negative 233-10):
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As the Tribunal can see I signed the negative 233-10 with respect to the alleged traffic infraction.  

 

(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-7):
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Please note the following e-mail correspondence between Sgt. Flindall and PC Moran earlier that day. 

(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-70):

 

 

Please note the communication manner between Sgt. Flindall and PC Moran:  

• ‘Hey Legs….’. 
• ‘You get so warm and fuzzy when you’re grumpy’.  

This manner of communication attests to them being two good friends. Not just a supervisor and a 
subordinate at an arms-distance! Hence, Sgt. Flindall’s comment, ‘Without any prompting or inquiry from 
Sgt. Flindall, PC Moran approached Sgt. R. Flindall to advise him of PC M. Jack’s driving…’ does not have 
much credibility to it. The only reason one would state those words (without any prompting or inquiry from 
Sgt. Flindall) is because of a guilty mind reminding the person that the manner in how the information was 
obtained was unethical. 
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(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-34):

 

(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-4):

 

(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-9, I-114): 

 

It appears that Cst. Payne was eager to enter her say into my PER on the same day the charge under the 
HTA against me was fabricated by them. There is circumstantial evidence in the Proceedings at Trial (Exhibit 
20a and Exhibit 20b) that suggests PC Payne had Sgt. Flindall charge me under the HTA. I hope the Tribunal 
will take note of PC Payne’s manner of communication to Sgt. Flindall. PC Payne frequently appended a 
smiley/happy face emoticon after her name in her e-mail correspondence to Sgt. Flindall ONLY. It makes 
one wonder what sort of a relationship the two had. 
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(August 16/17, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

 

 

 

(August 16, 2009) (Volume 1, I-33):

 

(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, B),  
Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

(August 15, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), 
PC Jack’s notes: 
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(August 16, 2009) (Volume 1, I-64):

 

(August 16, 2009) (Volume 1, I-64):

 

(August 16, 2009) (Volume 1, I-60, 63):

 

 

(August 16, 2009) (Volume 3, Z), PC Payne’s notes: 

 

 

 

16 Aug 2009 
 
11:35 [black] 
- work on PC Jack  
evaluation stuff 
11:41 [black] 
11:54 [black] 
11:59 [black 
- work on PC Jack  
evaluation 
12:11 [black] 
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(August 16, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

My responses to the above 2 bullet point entries are as follows: 

• One has to complement PC Payne for her keen insight that there was a direct relation between 
falsely charging me under the HTA and me calling in sick the following day. PC Payne did a superb 
job in oppressing, maligning and destroying me! 

• How could I come to PC Payne for any advice on August 16, 2009, when I was off duty? I wonder if 
PC Payne understood at all what she wrote. 

•  

(August 16, 2009) (Volume 1, B),  
Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

Comments: 

 

 

 

 

After removing the two intoxicated males from the 
Sandy Lake Beach and attending a 911 hang-up call I 
was trying to get to the mischief call in zone 4 in 
respect of which I was later accused of deception. 
 
After I was charged under the HTA by Sgt. Flindall my 
nose bled a few times throughout the day and I could 
not sleep that night. That is why I called in sick on the 
morning of August 16, 2009. 
 
The brothers-in-law and good friends (Sgt. Flindall and 
Sgt. Banbury) were out there to get me this way or the 
other. And since I was not “one of them”, they drove 
me out. 
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(August 16, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

While I was on my sick day off, Sgt. Banbury accused me of being deceitful by feigning sickness and 
contacted S/Sgt. Campbell without even verifying that I was really sick. The authority for Police Orders is 
covered by the Police Services Act. Hence, a supervisor has the authority under the Police Services Act to 
check on a subordinate if the supervisor believes such a member is feigning sickness. I was convicted in the 
mind of Sgt. Banbury by this false assertion of his (I believe Sgt. Banbury was asked by his brother-in-law 
and good friend Sgt. Flindall to initiate an internal complaint). Sgt. Banbury had the authority to verify his 
belief, but he chose not to and in not doing so his communications served to further poison my work 
environment. Please consider a few facts: 

• PC Payne maintained a separate special journal (Re PC Jack) in dire contravention of the Ontario 
Provincial Police Orders. 

• PC Payne contacted Sgt. Flindall during his vacation (on July 25, 2009) to report on me. 
• Sgt. Banbury contacted S/Sgt. Campbell who was off duty at his residence to report on me.  

These guys were going out of their way to target me. What an insatiable appetite to eat me for breakfast. 

(August 16, 2009) (Volume 1, I-32):
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(August 17, 2009) (Volume 1, I-32):

 

After Sgt. Flindall advised me with a smile on his face that he was charging me under the HTA there was no 
doubt in my mind that I was being harshly and unlawfully targeted for standing up for my rights. I had a 
severe nose bleed and the stress associated with what had been done to me left me physically drained of 
strength so I could not function properly (Exhibit 26c, pages 5 - 6, Schedule ‘A’, page 22). 

Let us suppose that I knew on Saturday afternoon that I would not be able to make it to work the following 
day because I was already sick. So, because I knew beforehand that I would not be in for work the next day 
I am feigning sickness? Incredible! The malicious narrow mindedness of management never ceased to 
amaze me. The amount of prejudice and hatred in those individuals towards me literally prevented them 
from thinking objectively. The overall and cumulative effects of the prejudice and hatred I was subjected to 
amounted to racial hatred. 

(August 17, 2009) (Volume 3, V-16, V-17):
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(August 17, 2009) (Volume 3, X), 
S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 

(August 17, 2009) (Volume 3, X), 
S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 
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(August 17, 2009) (Volume 3, X), S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 

 

 

 

 

(August 17, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack:

 

 

 



75 
 

(August 17, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

My responses to the above 2 bullet point entries are as follows: 

• According to this entry, S/Sgt. Campbell was being objective. Sgt. Flindall was being reprimanded for 
not investigating something prior to coming to a conclusion. 

• According to this entry, S/Sgt. Campbell warned Sgt. Flindall about losing objectivity with me. 
However, these issues that were addressed to Sgt. Flindall by S/Sgt. Campbell only served to further 
fuel the prejudice and racial hatred of me. As the Tribunal will later see Sgt. Flindall was being 
driven by so much hatred towards me that he failed to heed to Sgt. Campbell’s warning. 

 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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(August 18, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure 
(March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

(August 18, 2009) (Exhibit 26c),  
Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 18, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure 
(March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

(August 18, 2009) (Exhibit 26c),  
Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 18, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure 
(March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

(August 18, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), 
Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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 (August 18, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure 
(March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

(August 18, 2009) (Exhibit 26c),  
Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 18, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 18, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure 
(March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

(August 18, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), 
Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 18, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure 
(March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

(August 18, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), 
Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 

 

 

 

 
 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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(August 18, 2009) (Volume 3, V-17):

 

(August 18, 2009) (Volume 2, N-1):

 

(August 18, 2009) (Volume 3, W-3): 
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*********************************************************************************************** 
↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓ 
 
Please consider the paragraphs from the above e-mail and Counsels’ response to the Application: 

Paragraph 2: 

 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 29:

 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 46:

 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 47:

 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 53:

 

Paragraph 4: 

 

How could a comment that my employment was in jeopardy be interpreted as well intentioned? How could 
a comment that he (Sgt. Flindall) was pissed off with me be viewed as well intentioned? How could a 
comment that he (Sgt. Flindall) had never had such an incompetent recruit (me) be regarded as well 
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intentioned? How could denying me developmental opportunities be viewed of being in my best interest? 
How could an order forbidding me to work overtime and to cover for officers on other shifts be considered 
as well intentioned? How could falsely charging me under the HTA be an act of kindness? 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 31:

 

The Respondent is absolutely right in the use of the word ‘poisoned’. However, another appropriate word 
to describe my work environment is toxic! 

I do disagree with S/Sgt. Campbell’s thoughts that Sgt. Flindall lost the focus he was there to assist and 
correct me as he never focused on assisting and correcting me in the first place, i.e. total absence of 
performance evaluation meetings, total absence of positive documentations, denial of developmental 
opportunities, etc. Initially, he totally neglected me. Then after I had voiced my concerns he launched an 
annihilation campaign against me. 

Paragraph 5: 

 

Please note that S/Sgt. Campbell acknowledged that I was being subjected to unreasonable demands. 
However, nothing was done to rectify it and if the Respondent wishes to take the position that something 
was done by way of S/Sgt. Campbell issuing two or even three negative 233-10s to Sgt. Flindall, then I 
assert that the punishment obviously did not fit the crime for it continued.  

Paragraph 8: 

 

I wonder if Sgt. Flindall and Sgt. Banbury had not been relatives and close friends or even if they had been, 
but worked in different detachments what would have happened. It certainly would have made it a little 
more difficult for Sgt. Flindall to conduct his surveillance on me. Regardless of that my work environment 
had been poisoned after an e-mail exchange between S/Sgt. Campbell and Sgt. Flindall on September 23, 
2008.  
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Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 29:

 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 30: 

 

So I was moved from being under the intermittent surveillance by Sgt. Flindall and Sgt. Banbury (relatives 
and good friends) to being under the constant surveillance by Sgt. Flindall’s neighbor, PC Nie. That was 
“helpful”! 

↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑ 
*********************************************************************************************** 
 
 

(August 18, 2009) (Volume 3, X), S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 
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(August 18, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack:

 

(August 18, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

My responses to the above 4 bullet point entries are as follows: 

• Ok. 
• I still wonder who was responsible for selecting Sgt. Flindall’s next-door neighbor PC Nie to finish me 

off.  
• Though I was not paid for my afternoon work on July 24, 2009, (I basically worked an extra shift for 

free) I was not concerned about not getting paid for the OT. I was very concerned about how I had 
been assigned to deal with the case beyond my scope of expertise in the matter. That just felt so 
wrong! 

• True. 
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(August 18, 2009) (Volume 3, V-16):

 

(August 19, 2009) (Volume 1, B), Sgt. Flindall’s notes: Comments: 

 

 

 

 

 

It was simply impossible to play on my cell phone 
at the time. I hardly believe it was possible to play 
on anyone’s cell phone outside at the time. The 
sun was so bright on that day that in order to see 
anything on the screen of my Blackberry I had to 
be in the shadow and there was no shadow around 
the intersection. The only thing I can think of that 
they might have observed is that I was trying to 
retrieve a text-message. How long would it take to 
retrieve a text message? Is there anything wrong 
with using the mobile phone while on-duty? 
 
However, it is yet another example of me being 
under surveillance. PC MacNeil worked on Sgt. 
Flindall’s brother-in-law Sgt. Banbury’s shift 
(Exhibit 66) – the second shift that was ordered to 
keep me under surveillance and report all their 
observations to Sgt. Flindall. 
 
I wonder about the truth of the story and I hope I 
could ask PC Paul MacNeil about it myself. 
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(August 19, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 23, 2012): 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Summary for:  Period from 2009/06/09 00:00 to 2009/08/09 00:00 
Printed: August 19, 2009,  
by Sgt. Flindall 

Printed: February 16, 2012,  
by Sgt. Flindall 

Printed: February 16, 2012,  
by Sgt. Flindall 

   

 

 
 

 
As is clearly evident from the Counsel’s additional disclosure on March 23, 2012, Sgt. Flindall performed an 
analysis of case load of three persons, Mr. Michal Jack, PC Shaun Filman and PC Jennifer Payne: 

The fact that Sgt. Flindall printed an analysis of case load for me on August 19, 2009, is obvious: Sgt. Flindall 
was preparing my Month 6 & 7 PER (Exhibit 24) and needed the data. However, I hope the Tribunal will 
wonder why a comparison was made between an analysis of case load for me, which was printed on August 
19, 2009, with the analysis of PC Filman’s and PC Payne’s case load which were printed on February 16, 
2012. Furthermore, in light of many missing calls for service from my list of workload (Exhibit 47) which was 
printed on February 6, 2010, it is evident that many of the calls I handled are missing there (Analysis of the 
Respondent’s disclosure: 20 - Missing calls for service). 

Hence, the case load analysis re-affirms my assertion that I was the one who had the least amount of time 
off the road on Platoon ‘A’ during the busiest period. Not only was I a front line rookie performing my 
Constable’s duties at the detachment which was filled with racial prejudice and disdain towards me, but 
with an exception of two sick days, I was not given any time off the road. I booked two days off in either 
July or August, but then I was denied them due to the shift shortage. None of those facts seemed to be 
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taken into consideration when Sgt. Flindall and PC Payne fraudulently prepared my Month 6 & 7 PER, in 
which, among other things, I was accused and rated negatively for being unable to multitask and poor time 
management skills.  

Furthermore, as is clearly evident from the Respondent’s disclosure on January 16, 2012, (Volume 6, 20) I 
performed my own analysis of my case load in the summer 2009 when I was still an OPP Constable.  

 

(Volume 6, 20): 

 

 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 3, 2012), Analysis of Michael Jack’s case load: 

 

 

(August 19, 2009) (Volume 3, X), S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 
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(August 19, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack:

 

 

(August 19, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure 
(March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

(August 19, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), 
Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 19, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure 
(March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

(August 19, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), 
Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 19, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure 
(March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

(August 19, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), 
Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 19, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 19, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure 
(March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

(August 19, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), 
Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 19, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure 
(March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

(August 19, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), 
Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 19, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 19, 2009) (Exhibit 26c, page 15), 
Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 

Comments: 

 

 

My Month 5 PER was disclosed to me on August 
19, 2009, at 7:40 am after it had been signed off 
by PC Filman, Sgt. Flindal and S/Sgt. Campbell.  
 
No evaluation meeting ever took place! 

My Month 5 PER, Exhibit 21, page 11: 

 
 
 
Please note that in addition to not wasting his time on me it would appear that PC Filman was neither 
wasting his words on me as he did not even bother to add any comments in the Coach Officer Comments 
section. 
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Of particular interest are comments made by myself, Sgt. Flindall’s and S/Sgt. Campbell. They rightfully 
deserve special attention. 

By August 17, 2009 I had been: 

• Falsely accused of mishandling the Criminal Harassment case (SP09164458) by Sgt. Flindall with 
S/Sgt. Campbell’s full knowledge of it, 

• Falsely charged under the HTA by Sgt. Flindall with S/Sgt. Campbell’s full knowledge of it, 
• Falsely accused of deception (sick day on August 16, 2009) by Sgt. Banbury and Sgt. Flindall with 

S/Sgt. Campbell’s full knowledge of it, 
• Falsely accused of numerous other deficiencies and “sins” which were meticulously documented in 

my Month 6 & 7 PER.  

Moreover, the decision to move me to a shadow platoon had already been made because D/Cst. German 
and S/Sgt. Campbell determined I was targeted by members of at least two shifts – Sgt. Flindall’s and Sgt. 
Banbury’s. In light of those facts, how could Sgt. Flindall and S/Sgt. Campbell state on August 17, 2009, the 
following:  

• Sgt. Flindall’s comment: ‘He is progressing positively through this evaluation period.’  
• S/Sgt. Campbell’s comment: “No issues with the members development have been raised. It 

appears from all accounts of his coach & Sgt he is progressing satisfactorily” 

PC Jack’s comment: ‘Evaluation is 2 months behind; was advised there will be negative 
assessment/ratings in the evaluations that are still outstanding; changing platoons and coach officers’ 
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(August 19, 2009) (Volume 3, X), S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

(August 19, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack:
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(August 19, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:
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My responses to the above 7 bullet point entries are as follows: 

• Ok. 
• Apparently S/Sgt. Campbell talked to those officers on August 19, 2009, or had a meeting with 

them. Now PC Hobbins would be monitoring me whenever I was at court. Furthermore, Sgt. Smith 
would also be monitoring and reporting back anything negative about me. According to S/Sgt. 
Campbell, PC Hobbins and Sgt. Smith would report any issues regarding me. So far anything that 
was perceived to have been negative was being reported and so it is not hard to imagine that the 
reporting of any issues meant anything negative about me. 

• I was surely NOT advised that I was going to get 10 ‘Does Not Meet Requirements’ ratings in my 
Month 6 & 7 PER the following day. 

• PC Shaun Filman did not go on parental leave, but transferred to the Crime Unit (Exhibit 66). To 
understand what the “objective evaluation” and “fresh start” hypocrisy was about please read on. 

• How could I possibly disclose details of any of the harassment and discrimination I was being 
subjected to when one of the persons responsible (Sgt. Flindall) was in the room with us? My work 
environment was already extremely toxic. Furthermore, in light of the pending change of platoons I 
genuinely believed that things were going to change and so why try to address those issues. Alas, I 
soon found out that I was doomed for destruction for it turned out that Sgt. Flindall and PC Nie 
were next-door neighbors and that PC Nie was an experienced hangman, having terminated ex-OPP 
probationary recruit Harry Allen Chase (another minority). 

• Ok. 
• Their comments although correct were also one-sided. They failed to see that as a probationary 

recruit that was being harassed and discriminated and viewed as a leper would naturally shun 
asking advice out of fear of being either backstabbed or made fun of. When such person goes to the 
extremes of leaving the Constables’ office and the presence of their peers to go to an empty office 
to make a telephone call to the communication center out of embarrassment of their accent how 
could have I been expected to approach those peers for advice.  

 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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I wondered who was being truthful to me for a long time. It was not until I received the Respondent’s 
disclosure that I ascertained that it was Sgt. Flindall who lied to me. Sgt. Flindall lied to me in the face and in 
the presence of S/Sgt. Campbell, who knew it was not Sgt. Flindall’s decision to move me, but that of Acting 
Superintendent Doug Borton’s! S/Sgt. Campbell’s failure to address this blatant lie makes him party to the 
lies and deceit towards me.  
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(August 19, 2009) (Volume 1, B), 
Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

(August 19, 2009) (Exhibit 26c) , 
Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 

 

 

 
PC Filman was not present during the meeting. At this stage in my probationary period, with everything I 
was experiencing I would have certainly documented his presence during this meeting. That is why there is 
no evidence in my officer’s notes that PC Filman was present. Also, S/Sgt. Campbell neither documented PC 
Filman’s presence in his notes nor mentioned him in his e-mail to Insp. Johnston (Volume 3, V-20): 
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nor mentioned his presence in the following document: 

(August 19, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 3, 2012), Detachment file: 

 

Hence, it is beyond a shadow of a doubt by the evidence of my officer’s notes, S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes and 
his e-mail that PC Filman was not present at the meeting. Furthermore, I can indicate the exact seat 
positions S/Sgt. Campbell, Sgt. Flindall, Cst. Anderson, and I had in S/Sgt. Campbell’s office. PC Filman was 
NOT present during the meeting. If anything, that attests to the lack of credibility of Sgt. Flindall’s notes.  

This example of Sgt. Flindall falsifying his notes along with the previous example (when he received a phone 
call from PC Payne on July 25, 2009, during his vacation informing him that I had disobeyed his orders 
regarding the Criminal Harassment investigation: 

 

also makes one wonder how much exaggeration and lies are contained in them. Now, if Sgt. Flindall could 
lie to S/Sgt. Campbell, PC Anderson and me about it being his decision to move me to another platoon:  

 

and also lie in his notes, how much credibility could one place on his ability to supervise me and his ability 
to uphold the law? Sgt. Flindall’s strong desire to distort the truth with respect to me would manifest in 
all aspects of his interactions with me whether they were e-mails to others, preparing my 
documentations, preparing my evaluations and raising allegations about me. As it was later found out in 
the Court of Law (Exhibits 20) the HTA charge was indeed false, frivolous and made in bad faith. 
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Furthermore, as it was later found by the Professional Standards Bureau that the allegation of me 
associating with “Undesirables” was false, frivolous and made in bad faith. Yet, the Counsel for the 
Respondent is expecting to rely on Sgt. Flindall’s notes to defend the Respondent. Incredible! 

(August 19, 2009) (Volume 1, B), 
Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

Some facts to consider: 

 

 

 

One has to admire this one: ‘a fresh start with a new set of eyes’.  
 

• Sgt. Flindall never held mandatory regular performance 
evaluation meetings with me, 

• Sgt. Flindall denied me developmental opportunities, 
• Sgt. Flindall discriminated against me by disallowing me to 

work overtime and to cover for officers on other shifts 
while the other probationers were allowed to do so, 

• Sgt. Flindall falsely charged me under the HTA, 
• Sgt. Flindall had members on three different shifts report 

to him everything about my performance that could be 
construed and twisted into being negative, 

• Sgt. Flindall fraudulently prepared my Month 6 & 7 
(Exhibit 24) and my Month 8 (Exhibit 27) PERs, 

• Sgt. Flindall promptly initiated an unsubstantiated, 
frivolous and false complaint to the Professional 
Standards Bureau that I was friends with criminals, 

• Sgt. Flindall and PC Richard Nie were neighbors, 
• Sgt. Flindall and PC Nie were both born and raised in 

Peterborough, 
• Sgt. Flindall and PC Nie are both in the same age bracket,  
• Sgt. Flindall and PC Nie are most likely of the same creeds 

– Roman Catholics, 
• PC Nie aspired to be a Sergeant in Peterborough OPP 

Detachment, 
• Sgt. Flindall aspired to be Peterborough OPP Operations’ 

Manager and possibly Peterborough Detachment 
commander, like his father was, 

• Sgt. Flindall was promoted to the rank of Acting Staff 
Sergeant in early fall of 2009, 

• PC Nie had a proven track record of being a coach officer 
the OPP could rely on to document in detail to justify a 
termination of employment. PC Nie was the coach officer 
of an ex-OPP officer Mr. Harry Allen Chase, an Afro-
Canadian with native heritage, who was terminated on 
the last day of his probationary period (Exhibit 48 and 
Exhibit 62). 

 
In light of those circumstances, one has to truly marvel about the “truthfulness” of Sgt. Flindall’s statement, 
‘a fresh start with a new set of eyes’. ‘A new set of eyes’ which in essence meant constant surveillance and 
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continuation of the targeting by Sgt. Flindall’s next-door neighbor and subordinate PC Richard Nie who had 
experience in terminating a minority probationary officer. Also, PC Filman did not go off on parental leave 
at the time. He transferred to the Peterborough County OPP Crime Unit to work in plain clothes. PC Filman 
went off on parental leave on December 15, 2009 (Exhibit 66). 

(August 19, 2009) (Volume 1, I-31): 
(Re: Standaert vs. Anderson, Exhibit 47c, pages 60, 64 - 70)
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(August 19, 2009) (Volume 1, I-31 and Volume 3, W-1): 
(Re: Standaert vs. Anderson, Exhibit 47c, pages 60, 64 - 70)
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(August 19, 2009) (Volume 3, Z), PC Payne’s notes: 

 

 

 

19 Aug 2009 
 
12:30 Discuss PC Jack  
evaluation & Harassment  
call with Sgt. Flindall 
13:30 [black] 
15:00 work on PC Jack  
evaluation – input  
for my time with  
him 
1800 – OFF DUTY 
JenPayne 
--------------> 
2000 – 0000 – work on  
evaluation @ home 
--------------> 

 
 

(August 20, 2009) (Volume 3, Z), PC Payne’s notes: 

 

 

19 Aug 2009 
 
0600 – ON DUTY 
- work on PC Jack  
evaluation + send  
to Sgt. Flindall for  
review + edition 
08:30 [black] 
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(August 20, 2009) (Volume 1, I-30):

 

(August 20, 2009) (Volume 1, I-28): 

 

(August 20, 2009) (Volume 1, I-28): 

 

The question from Sgt. Flindall to S/Sgt. Campbell is an enlightening revelation. To someone reading that e-
mail only, Sgt. Flindall’s concern about being castigated is so poignant. However, it is also a confirmation of 
guilt regarding my overall treatment and the substance of my application before the Human Rights Tribunal 
of Ontario. It attests that my offenders were conscious of their actions and the fact that the upper echelon 
of the OPP in General Headquarters in Orillia did nothing to stem this racial discrimination that I was being 
subjected to makes them party to the allegations in my application. To re-iterate some points: 

• I was never liked before I even commenced working at the Peterborough County OPP Detachment, 
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• In an e-mail from Sgt. Flindall to S/Sgt. Campbell I was singled out and it was clear that I was to be 
kept under surveillance  (Volume 1, I-41): 

 
• I was perceived to be a crazy Russian by the racially derogatory nick name of “Crazy Ivan”, 
• I was singled out and harshly targeted by members. 

In reviewing all of the disclosure from the Respondent it is amazing how much time was spent documenting 
in careful detail all my actions to justify my forced termination. It would have been easier for the 
Respondent to just approach me and state: 

’We think you are a crazy Russian who the OPP made a mistake in offering employment. 
We cannot stand the sight of you because you do not fit in. Furthermore, you stand out 
like a sore thumb with that thick Russian accent of yours and because you cannot speak 
like a normal Canadian we would like you to sign this letter of resignation.’ 
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(August 20, 2009) (Volume 1, I-62):  
(Re: R. vs. Stephenson, Exhibit 47c, pages 63 – 64) and (Re: R vs. Williamson, Exhibit 47c, pages 61 – 62) 

 

With respect to the Criminal Harassment charge, please refer to: 
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• Exhibit 47c, pages 61 – 62 
• Schedule ‘A’, pages 17 – 19 

There were insufficient grounds to lay the Criminal Harassment charge against Mr. Williamson. Charging 
him without due investigation was very wrong! I am ashamed of it.  

With respect to the Assault charge, please refer to: 

• Exhibit 47c, pages 63 - 64 

When I spoke with Sgt. Flindall about PC Bob Lafreniere complaints re: Assault Crown Brief, Sgt. Flindall 
advised me that PC Lafreniere was a problem and that he, Sgt. Flindall, was going to take care of it.  

Note: PC. Lafreniere was frequently ridiculed by Peterborough detachment officers, including Sgt. Flindall, 
as being not too smart a person. In one instance PC Melynda Moran stated that PC Lafreniere could only do 
one thing at a time so when he combs his hair with his hand he cannot think and one has to wait until he 
finished combing so he can think and respond. That statement of hers influenced my opinion of him since it 
was coming from a senior officer and being that I was made to be very conscious of even the very smallest 
of my actions, that when I first met PC Lafreniere I was already opinionated about him.  

The Promise of the OPP (Exhibit 87, page 3):

 

Also, I wonder if PC Payne negatively documented anywhere for the ‘simple oversight’ on her part? 

 

(August 20, 2009) (Volume 1, I-62 and Volume 1, I-11): 
(Re: R vs. Williamson, Exhibit 47c, pages 61 – 62)
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(August 20, 2009) (Volume 1, I-29, Volume 2, N-2 and Volume 3, V-15):

 

S/Sgt. Campbell’s comments could seem comforting, however, he was also attempting to address problems 
with crown briefs identified by the court officer and the Crown Attorney and hence he was following up on 
a duty that was his. The truth is that I did not enjoy the privilege and duty of coach officer to sit beside me 
while I prepared the briefs. Though Sgt. Flindall and PC Filman were quick to document me negatively and 
quick to report on anything negative I did, however minor it was, they lacked the desire to screen my briefs 
and simply signed off on them. They literally left me to my own demise. 

(August 20, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack:
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(August 20, 2009) (Volume 1, I-60):  
(Re: Standaert vs. Anderson, Exhibit 47c, pages 60, 64 - 70) 

 

 
(August 20, 2009) (Volume 1, I-60, 61): 
(Re: Standaert vs. Anderson, Exhibit 47c, pages 60, 64 - 70) and (Re: R vs. Williamson, Exhibit 47c, pages 61 – 62) 
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*********************************************************************************************** 
↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓ 
 
The following notes of mine for the entire shift on August 20, 2009, are included in their entirety to show 
the Tribunal that at while I was performing my essential Constable’s duties there was so much collusion 
going on around behind my back, i.e. all the e-mails being exchanged, fabrication of my Month 6 & 7 PER, 
preparation of 2 negative 233-10 documentations, etc. 

(August 20, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 



120 
 

(August 20, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 20, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 20, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 20, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 20, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 20, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 20, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 20, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 20, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 

 

 

 

 

 

↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑ 
*********************************************************************************************** 
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*********************************************************************************************** 
↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓ 
 
Analysis of the negative 233-10 re: R vs. Williamson (Exhibit 47c, pages 61 – 62): 

(August 20, 2009) (Volume 1, I-62): 

 

 

(August 20, 2009) (Volume 1, I-60, 61):

 

(August 20, 2009) (Volume 1, I-60, 61):

 

(August 20, 2009) File 233-10 (SP09164458), Exhibit 23a:
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(August 20, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 

 

 
 

(August 20, 2009) (Volume 1, B), Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 
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Analysis:  

In response to what is just above one can see from Sgt. Flindall’s notes that he served me with my PCS 066 
and 233-10s and then went on to say that ‘advised him to read them over’. What he failed to mention in 
his notes was that he told me ‘to read them, sign them and return to him hopefully before 18:00 hrs 
today’. His notes are deliberately misleading for to document what was actually said would be to afford 
evidence of Discreditable Conduct. No officer (let alone a probationary officer) could be expected to read 
over and take time to understand a PCS 066 in just 20 minutes (or 24 minutes as Sgt. Flindall’s notes 
indicate). He knew the evaluation would be devastating to me and yet he had the cold and callous heart to 
give it to me and ask me to return it signed to him in under 20 minutes. The amount of information packed 
in those nine pages would take one a considerable amount of time to familiarize themselves with it and 
considering my job was at stake on those evaluations it was only reasonable to expect that I not be rushed.  

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, 6.4: Human Resources, (Exhibit 99b, page 9):

 

 

 

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Probationary Constable Evaluation Report Guidelines (Volume 7, 5):

 

Once again Sgt. Flindall was in dire contravention of the Ontario Provincial Police Orders! Furthermore, 
what Sgt. Flindall did in issuing me the negative 233-10 shows his complete lack of knowledge and/or 
respect for the authority of the Criminal Code with respect to continuing the detention of an individual 
under arrest. The Criminal Code clearly states that a person under arrest by a peace officer, unless arrested 
for an offence that is the absolute Jurisdiction of a Superior Court Judge has to be released and it goes on 
to mention the forms of release by way of an Officer in Charge. Authority is also given to a peace officer to 
continue the detention of an individual under arrest in such circumstances (other than those that are the 
absolute Jurisdiction of a Superior Court Judge) if the officer has grounds to believe one of the mandatory 
requirement for release are not met. This is also commonly known in the Administration of Justice by the 
acronym of P.R.I.C.E. This Criminal Harassment incident was investigated to the best of my abilities in a very 
limited timeframe and I released the individual by the authority given to me by the Criminal Code of 
Canada. The offender had no Criminal Record and was willing to attend court as directed. How could I 
justify the continued detention of such an individual by keeping him in custody and sending him to court to 
be released by a Justice or Judge when I had the authority to impose the same conditions at the 
detachment to ensure victim safety? Though I did not know this at the time of the investigation, I later 
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realized that the order that Sgt. Flindall gave me (to do up a show cause) was simply unlawful and to have 
done so would have brought the Administration of Justice into disrepute. Now, in hindsight I appreciate the 
advice PC Brockley gave me.  

The Respondent on the other hand would like to have this Tribunal believe that I was found to be lacking in 
knowledge of the Federal and Provincial Statutes. 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 19:

 

On the contrary, Sgt. Flindall’s detailed documentation in this 233-10 goes to actually show his lack of 
knowledge in these areas especially with respect to every police officer’s basic powers of arrest and 
release. It also goes to show his utter contempt towards me. This belief is corroborated by S/Sgt. Campbell 
acknowledgement that Sgt. Flindall has lost the focus with respect to me, that my work environment was 
poisoned (Volume 3, W-3) and that the investigation of the Criminal Harassment case, for which Sgt. 
Flindall gave me a negative 233-10, was as much of a screw up by him (Volume 3, V-20) and for which he 
was served with a negative 233-10 by S/Sgt. Campbell on September 1, 2009 (Volume 2, L-13). 
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(Volume 2, L-13): 

 

 

 

 

 

Sgt. Flindall’s notebook entries as appended above also reflect this lack of focus. He chose to place some 
select words in his notes, ‘advised him no surprises, everything that we discussed’. These select words 
could give the Tribunal a false impression that I was completely aware of all the contents and so it should 
rightfully have been of no surprise to me upon receiving the evaluation and the 233-10s. Hence, I should 
have been expected to just sign and give them back to him by 18:00 hours. Well, I did have the fortitude to 
contact the OPPA and speak to D/Cst. Karen German who advised me that it should have been a 
progressive discipline and that it was only fair for me to have more time to review the evaluation and have 
an OPPA representative to review it as well before I signed it. Furthermore, D/Cst. German’s investigation 
was instrumental in having me moved to another platoon. However, the platoon I was moved to presented 
me with another coach officer who continued the racial discrimination of me, a coach officer who was the 
next-door neighbor and subordinate of Sgt. Flindall. 

↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑ 
*********************************************************************************************** 
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*********************************************************************************************** 
↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓ 
 
Proof that Sgt. Flindall and PC Payne prepared my Month 6 & 7 PER (Exhibit 24) and 
not PC Filman as the Evaluator’s name suggests: 

(August 20, 2009) PCS-066P (Month 6 & 7) (Exhibit 24, page 1), which was disclosed to me by Sgt. Flindall: 

 

(July 22, 2009) (Volume 1, B), Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

(August 15, 2009) (Volume 1, I-9): 
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(August 16, 2009) (Volume 3, Z), PC Payne’s notes: 

 

 

 

16 Aug 2009 
 
 
11:35 [black] 
– work on PC Jack  
evaluation stuff 
11:41 [black] 
11:54 [black] 
11:59 [black] 
– work on PC Jack  
Evaluation 
12:11 [black] 

 
 

(August 19, 2009) (Volume 3, Z), PC Payne’s notes: 

 

 

 

19 Aug 2009 
 
1230 – Discuss PC Jack  
evaluation and Harassment  
call with Sgt. Flindall 
13:30 [black] 
1500 – work on PC Jack  
evaluation – input  
for my time with  
him. 
1800 – Off duty 
Jen Payne 
 
 
2000 – 0000 – work on  
evaluation @ home 
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(August 20, 2009) (Volume 3, Z), PC Payne’s notes: 

 

 
 

20 AUG 2009 (Thur) 
 
06:00 – On duty 
- work on PC Jack  
evaluation + send  
to Sgt. Flindall for  
review + edition 
08:30 [black] 
 

 

(August 20, 2009) (Volume 1, B), Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

 

 
 

THU 20 AUG 09 
06:00 – On duty 
06:48 [black] 
- today working  
on PC Jack’s  
PCS66 and  
negative 233-10’s 
10:50 [black] 

 
(August 20, 2009) (Volume 3, X), S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 

 

 
 

Thursday 20 Aug 09 
08:00 [black] 
16:15 Review Michael  
Jack PCS066 
Attach comments 
16:56 [black] 
17:00 Off duty 

 
(August 20, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:
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(August 20, 2009) (Exhibit 26c), Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 

 

 

Thu 20-Aug-09 
PC Jack key  
concerns: 
- PCS-066P for  
months 6 written  
by Sgt. Flindall,  
yet evaluator’s  
name is Cst  
Filman and Filman  
is currently away 
on vacation. 

 
Neither Sgt. Flindall nor PC Payne was my official assigned coach officer! They had no right under the 
authority of Ontario Provincial Police Orders to enter their comments into my PERs. It was the job of my 
officially assigned coach officer, PC Shaun Filman to gather the information and to write my PERs. What 
they all did contravened Ontario Provincial Police Orders (Volume 7, Exhibit99a and Exhibit 99b): 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Probationary Constable Evaluation Report Guidelines (Volume 7, 5):

 

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, 6.4: Human Resources, (Exhibit 99b, page 9):
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Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 46: 

 

↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑ 
*********************************************************************************************** 
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*********************************************************************************************** 
↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓ 
 
Proof that the Respondent fabricated “my refusal” to sign my Month 6 & 7 PER: 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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(August 20, 2009) (Volume 1, B), 
Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

(August 20, 2009) (Exhibit 26c),  
Officer notes of PC Michael Jack: 
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(August 20, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology: 

 
 
(August 21, 2009) (Volume 1, X), 
S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 

(August 21, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed 
notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack: 

 

 

 

 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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(August 28, 2009) (Volume 2, N-6):

 

Note the excerpt: ‘Yes he refused to sign his PCS066. Isent it in anyways’. 

S/Sgt. Campbell was of the firm opinion that I had refused to sign my PCS066. I had merely requested time 
to review it carefully and respond accordingly. My request was construed as a refusal. 

On September 9, 2009, on my first day back on duty after my time off since August 20, 2009, I was ready to 
sign my Month 6 & 7 PER (Exhibit 24) now that I had perused it and prepared a rebuttal to it (Volume 1, I-
116): 
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(September 25, 2009) (Volume 1, I-116):

 

Alas, I was deprived of that opportunity as S/Sgt. Campbell had already forwarded it to Orillia with the word 
‘Refused’ in the place of my signature giving everyone in General Headquarters, that would have been privy 
to my PERs, the genuine belief that I had reviewed it, but refused to sign it. 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 13:

 

↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑ 
*********************************************************************************************** 
 
 

(August 20, 2009) (Volume 3, V-20):
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(August 21, 2009) (Volume 3, V-20): 
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Please note the following excerpts: 

• 'I also added my thoughts on the NCO Flindall loosing objectivity with him. He (Sgt. Flindall) has 
his shift and Sgt. Banbury's shift all watching this officer and reporting any screw ups’ 

• ‘Couple this with statements from Sgt. Flindall he admits making but not in the context that Cst. 
Jack has reported’ 

o his job is in jeopardy 
o he will be documenting his every move and he will be getting paper on issues that have 

been discussed 
• ‘I think it is stress related from the scrutiny he (me) is under’ 
• ‘You and I discussed we felt he (me) was being targeted’ 
• ‘Long and short Sgt. Flindall was advised that supervision is an issue here’ 
• ‘Both he (me) and Mitch brought up that everything has been thrown at him (me) at once without 

prior issues reported on his PCS 066’ 
• ‘Cst. Jack will be given an independent assessment by Rich Nie to avoid a possible HR complaint’ 
• ‘Interestingly Cst. Jack brought up in the meeting he felt he had been left on his own to investigate 

matters in which he had no experience’ 
• ‘He (me) also brought up but refused to name officers on his shift for inappropriate remarks and 

berating him in front of the shift as well’ 
• ‘In other words work place harassment and discrimination policy...I assume it is in relation to his 

ethnic group’ 
• ‘So I asked Rob (Sgt. Flindall) where is the coach officer who should be guiding this and where is 

the vetting of the briefs by him!!!’ 

This e-mail contained in the Respondent’s disclosure to the Applicant, as per the January 16th, 2012 
deadline was actually in the possession of Counsel for the Respondent prior to responding to the 
application. Of consequential importance is: 

- Counsel had specifically requested for an extension of the statutory 30 days provided for a 
response.  

- Counsel requested this extension so as to have enough time to review the volumes of material given 
to by the OPP.  

- Counsel had to review the volumes of material provided by the OPP in order to provide the 
response to the Application. 

- Yet Counsel for the Respondent deliberately manipulated the truth by responding with a series of 
denials to the allegations contained in the Application so as to lead the Tribunal in believing the 
Application was questionable.  

The following excerpts from the Counsel’s response illustrate this final point: 
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Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I):

 

 

 

  

 

To add further insult to this Judicial Process Counsel for the Respondent violated her very oath she made to 
the Law Society of Upper Canada, an oath to be truthful while maintaining impartiality in her 
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representations so as not to bring the administration of the Society into disrepute. Counsel for the 
Respondent very conscientiously declared in section 21 of her response that she was telling the truth: 

 

Counsel for the Respondent then signed this section and in doing so placed her credibility at stake.  

The Tribunal should clearly see how the Ontario Provincial Police violated my fundamental rights as a 
Canadian Citizen, one deserving the protection under the Ontario Human Rights Code and had the audacity 
to deny doing so in the formal response to my application before this Tribunal. 
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*********************************************************************************************** 
↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓ 
 
A “clean slate” and a “fresh start with a new set of eyes” hypocrisy: 

(August 24, 2009) (Volume 2, L-12):

 

Please note the following excerpts: 

• ‘do we have a structure of incidents laid out from Filman and Flindall so we are not starting 
fresh?’ 

• ‘Rich is a good officer, but he has been in this coaching roll way too long. He needs a few years of 
no recruits to get that front line grove back (my opinion).’ 

• ‘I do not want him to burn out if Mike requires extra documentation and process’. 
• ‘I am sensing the negative side of him of late’. 
• ‘D platoon is the laughing stock of this office because of these developments.’ 
• ‘Our shift is not happy,…’ 
• ‘Another note, from experience – problem officers or the rising stars define which coaches are 

successful in terminating probationarys or making positive recommendations. Everyone wants the 
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good one, but very few are equipped to document and terminate employment if they don’t meet 
the standards. We need to examine potential coaches more thoroughly in the future’. 

In light of the above information, it is clear that PC Richard Nie was handpicked to finish me off. This 
assertion is based on the following: 

• PC Nie had a proven track record of being a coach officer the OPP could rely on to negatively 
document in detail to justify a termination of employment, 

• PC Nie had exercised this malign skill of his to justify the termination of minority probationer Mr. 
Harry Allen Chase (Exhibit 48 and Exhibit 63), 

• I was deliberately placed on PC Nie’s shift since Sgt. Flindall had ‘lost the focus’ and they, being 
the next-door neighbors could easily confer together in order to get information from the 
opposite shift (while Platoon ‘B’ and Platoon ‘C’ worked days and nights, Platoon ‘A’ and Platoon 
‘D’ were off) and in this way the OPP had coverage on all platoons (though this may sound far-
fetched, consider my often repeated belief – a surreptitiously orchestrated plan was put in place 
to scrutinize my every move/action and document them in order to justify a forced termination), 

• PC Nie’s biasness towards me, 
• PC Nie’s lack of objectivity with me, 
• PC Nie’s belittling treatment of me, 
• PC Nie’s focus on the negative aspects of my performance – both real and fabricated, 
• PC Nie’s meticulousness in documenting my real and fabricated shortcomings over the following 

three months until my forced resignation. 

Aside from what I have mentioned I was being placed in the midst of a platoon that felt they were the 
laughing stock of the detachment because of me (‘these developments’ refer explicitly to me) and they had 
the hypocrisy to say that I was getting a clean and fresh start in the midst of this already poisoned work 
environment. 

 

How could one say that I would be given every chance to succeed if at the same time they were stating that 
everyone that I was going to be working with was not happy with me? In the opinionated environment of a 
policing profession I was already viewed as an “Undesirable”. According to Sgt. Postma his platoon (that I 
was soon to be working on) was the laughing stock because of me. There is simply no excuse for the 
prejudice directed at me.  

↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑ 
*********************************************************************************************** 
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(August 24, 2009) (Volume 2, N-3):

 

S/Sgt. Ron Campbell was absolutely right in stating that PC Nie had experience with S/Sgt. Colleen Kohen 
for he must have gained that experience in successfully documenting enough to justify the termination of 
employment of Mr. Harry Allen Chase (Exhibit 48). S/Sgt. Campbell even had the gall to bribe Jason Postma 
by stating that it was going to look good on his Resume to show how he was able to supervise the coaching 
of an officer that was believed to be a problem. The Respondent wants this Tribunal to believe I was a 
problem which is why they have gone to extremes to justify their beliefs in disclosing seven volumes of 
information (a good portion of which is repetitive). Hence, Platoon ‘D’ indeed managed to clean up the 
shortcomings of Platoon ‘A’ by succeeding in building up a file to justify my termination.  

 (August 24, 2009) (Volume 1, I-59):

 

(August 24, 2009) (Volume 1, I-27): 
(Re: Standaert vs. Anderson, Exhibit 47c, pages 60, 64 - 70)
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(August 25, 2009) (Volume 1, I-58):  
(Re: Standaert vs. Anderson, Exhibit 47c, pages 60, 64 - 70)

 
 
(August 25, 2009) (Volume 1, I-58): 
(Re: Standaert vs. Anderson, Exhibit 47c, pages 60, 64 - 70)

 
 

(August 26, 2009) (Volume 1, I-26 and Volume 1, I-58): 
(Re: Standaert vs. Anderson, Exhibit 47c, pages 60, 64 - 70) 

 
 
With respect to the Criminal Harassment charge against Mr. Williamson, please refer to Exhibit 47c, pages 
61 – 62 and to Schedule ‘A’, pages 17 – 19. As I stated earlier, there were insufficient grounds to lay the 
Criminal Harassment charge. Charging Mr. Williamson was wrong. I am ashamed of it. 
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With respect to the Assault charge against Mr. Stephenson, please refer to Exhibit 47c, pages 63 – 64.  

(August 26, 2009) (Volume 1, I-57):

 

(August 26, 2009) (Volume 1, I-26):

 

(August 26, 2009) (Volume 2, N-3):
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(August 27, 2009) (Volume 2, N-4):

 

Please note the following excerpts:  

• ‘Rumours that I have heard are that he has refused to sign some evaluations and has called the 
OPPA for advice’. 

• ‘All of the rumors going around are that PC Jack calls the OPPA, human resources, or whoever else 
the minute he does not like what is happening.’ 

• ‘I want it made clear to him (which I will do) that I am not about to waste my time on someone 
that does not want to learn or accept constructive criticism.’ 

Though it would be nice to know exactly who was spreading those rumors (I bet it was PC Nie’s next-door 
neighbor Sgt. Flindal), the fact that they were there offers further evidence that my work environment was 
poisoned. So much for the ‘clean slate and starting off fresh with a new set of eyes’. 

The Promise of the OPP (Exhibit 87, page 3): 
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The following e-mail is a prime example for the Tribunal to see what the promise of the OPP means to them 
(Volume 1, I-41): 

 

I am amazed at the abuse of the term ‘constructive criticism’ that they used to mask the real practice of the 
malignant oppression of human rights of an individual. 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 36:

 

 

(August 27, 2009) (Volume 2, N-4):
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(August 27, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

 

 

 

I appreciate this additional disclosure with the name of PC Neal Read clearly visible as opposed to the 
blackened out e-mail in the Counsel’s disclosure on January 16, 2012 (Volume 3, V-8). PC Neal Read was 
coached by PC Richard Nie and it appears that he too was having difficulties during his probationary period. 
That must have been what PC Paul MacNeil was referring to when he told me on November 26, 2010, that, 
‘every officer who had been coached by Cst. Nie had either been dismissed from employment or 
transferred to another coach officer’.  

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

 

Furthermore, that must have been what A/Sgt. Jason Postma referred to in his e-mail to S/Sgt. Campbell on 
August 24, 2009, (Volume 2, L-12): 
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•  ‘Rich is a good officer, but he has been in this coaching roll way too long. He needs a few years of 
no recruits to get that front line grove back (my opinion).’ 

• ‘I do not want him to burn out if Mike requires extra documentation and process’. 
• ‘I am sensing the negative side of him of late’. 
• ‘D platoon is the laughing stock of this office because of these developments.’ 
• ‘Our shift is not happy,…’ 
• ‘Another note, from experience – problem officers or the rising stars define which coaches are 

successful in terminating probationarys or making positive recommendations. Everyone wants the 
good one, but very few are equipped to document and terminate employment if they don’t meet 
the standards. We need to examine potential coaches more thoroughly in the future’. 

Hence, that is why Sgt. Flindall’s next-door neighbor PC Richard Nie was hand-picked to finish me off. 

(August 27, 2009) (Volume 3, V-8):

 

Please note the following excerpts: 

• ‘it was my opinion…he (me) was not receiving help he needed’ 
• ‘his Supervisors comments were not warranted at the time’ 
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• ‘it appeared to me that the Supervisor was not being objective and Mike’s environment may be 
poisoned’ 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I):
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(August 27, 2009) (Volume 2, N-5):

 

Since S/Sgt. Coleen Kohen was perfectly aware at the time that my PERs were so behind the schedule, I 
wonder what actions she took to hold those responsible for neglecting their duty?  
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Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), S/Sgt. Kohen's schedule of evaluations: 
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The following statement referenced previously also serves to show that I was literally being left on my own 
because my coach officer did not have any interest in coaching me, (August 18, 2009) (Volume 3, W-3): 

 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 44: 

 

PC Filman did not have any interest in coaching me and coaching me properly because his mind was 
poisoned prior to my arrival at the Peterborough County OPP Detachment that I was supposedly a crazy 
Russian who had killed a lot of people back in my time with the Israel Defense Forces. This poisoned 
environment served to racially marginalize me from the whole detachment, (August 18, 2009) (Volume 3, 
W-3): 

 

Sgt. Postma re-iterates this position in his statement (Exhibit 70): 

 

In light of the aforementioned, the Promise of the OPP (Exhibit 87, page 3) comes to mind once again: 

 

 

 

(August 27, 2009) (Volume 2, N-5):
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(August 27, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

(August 27, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

(August 27, 2009) (Volume 1, I-26 and Volume 2, N-5):

 

(August 28, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):
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(August 28, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

(August 28, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

(August 28, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

(August 28, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):
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(August 28, 2009) (Volume 2, N-7):

 

 

(August 28, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

(August 28, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):
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(August 28, 2009) (Volume 2, N-6):

 

Note the excerpt: ‘Yes he refused to sign his PCS066. Isent it in anyways’  

It would appear that S/Sgt. Campbell was of the firm opinion that I had refused to sign my Month 6 & 7 PER 
(PCS066) (Exhibit 24) despite the truth that I had merely requested time to review it carefully and respond 
accordingly. My request was maliciously construed as a refusal. 

(August 28, 2009) (Volume 1, I-56):
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(August 31, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

 

(August 31, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):
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The ‘every opportunity’ hypocrisy: 

(August 31, 2009) (Volume 3, X), S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 

 

 

 

 
(August 31, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack:

 

(August 31, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

I hope that the Tribunal will take note that both the Tribunal and the Applicant were deprived of the notes 
of Insp. Dave Lee, PC Shaun Filman and PC Richard Nie for that day. 
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(August 31, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 23, 2012), A/Sgt. Postma’s notes: 

 

  
 

(August 31, 2009) (Volume 4, 24), S/Sgt. Kohen’s notes (Original & Transcribed): 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Correction of the misspelled officers’ names: S/Sgt. 
Ron Campbell, Cst. Filman, Sgt. Flindall, Sgt. Postma, 
Cst. Nie. 
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Please note the excerpts:  

• ‘The same Prob who called me when Sgt. told him he could be losing his job and also have a PSB 
investigation against him’ 

o First, I wonder what S/Sgt. Kohen meant in the second part of the sentence. It could either 
be that I had a PSB investigation against me or that Sgt. Flindall had a PSB investigation 
against me. I think it is the latter since how could have S/Sgt. Kohen known about the PSB 
investigation otherwise? 

o Second, is the following question: How could S/Sgt. Kohen know about the PSB investigation 
on the date of the conference call (August 31, 2009) when according to S/Sgt. Campbell’s 
entry in the point form chronology the PSB matter was brought up to his attention by Sgt. 
Flindall on September 3, 2009 and it is evident from an e-mail sent by Insp. Johnston to 
S/Sgt. Campbell and Sgt. Flindall on September 11, 2009, (Volume 2, L-9) that they were to 
stand down and that the PSB was going to investigate the allegations. Hence, how could they 
know on August 31, 2009, that PSB was going to investigate the matter? 

o Third, I wonder if Sgt. Kohen knew or at least cared to inquire as to who initiated the PSB 
investigation and what it was about. 

o Fourth, please note the names of the officers who were made aware of the PSB investigation 
against me: Insp. Dave Lee, S/Sgt. Kohen of the OPP’s Human Resources, S/Sgt. Ron 
Campbell, Sgt. Robert Flindall, Sgt. Jason Postma, PC Shaun Filman, and PC Richard Nie. This 
action by S/Sgt. Flindall poisoned the minds of the participants. While one could say, ‘So 
much for the confidentiality of an internal investigation’, that would be a false assertion to 
make since the PSB investigation was fabricated with the sole purpose to terminate me. 
Hence, Sgt. Flindall deliberately brought the PSB investigation matter up during the 
conference call to alienate Regional Command Staff against me. It was Sgt. Flindall’s racial 
disdain towards me and his neglect of duty with respect to looking after me. Hence, the only 
way he could walk on water was to have me terminated. No Michael Jack, no problem. 

•  ‘Sgt. Fidle seems to take lead on the perf issues and has a strong dislike for Prob Jack as he does 
not own up to his errors’ 

Apart from being Sgt. Flindall’s next-door neighbor (and shortly after the conference call even a 
subordinate of Sgt. Flindall) PC Richard Nie was privy to Sgt. Flindall’ strong dislike of me during the 
conference call. So much for the ‘fresh start with a clean slate’. 
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(August 31, 2009) (Volume 1, B), Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

 

 
 

 
Please note the excerpts:  

• ‘PC Jack being coached by PC Nie’ 
• ‘PC Jack going to be afforded every opportunity to succeed’ 
• ‘rest is up to him’. 

Some facts for consideration: 

• Sgt. Flindall never held mandatory regular performance evaluation meetings with me, 
• Sgt. Flindall denied me developmental opportunities, 
• Sgt. Flindall discriminated against me by disallowing me to work overtime and to cover for officers 

on other shifts while the other probationers were allowed to do so, 
• Sgt. Flindall had a strong dislike of me, 
• Sgt. Flindal condoned and possibly even encouraged PC Payne’s practice of keeping two notebooks 

in current use – a regular one and a special one (Re PC Jack), 
• Sgt. Flindall falsely charged me under the HTA, 
• Sgt. Flindall had members on three different shifts to report to him everything about my 

performance that could be construed and twisted into being negative, 
• Sgt. Flindall fraudulently prepared my Month 6 & 7 (Exhibit 24) and my Month 8 (Exhibit 27) PERs, 
• Sgt. Flindall falsified my refusal to sign the fraudulent Month 6 & 7 and Month 8 PERs, 
• Sgt. Flindall promptly initiated an unsubstantiated, frivolous and false complaint to the Professional 

Standards Bureau that I was friends with criminals, 
• Sgt. Flindall and PC Richard Nie were next-door neighbors, 
• Sgt. Flindall and PC Nie were both born and raised in Peterborough, 
• Sgt. Flindall and PC Nie are both in the same age bracket, 
• Sgt. Flindall and PC Nie are most likely of the same creeds – Roman Catholics, 
• PC Nie aspired to be a Sergeant in Peterborough OPP Detachment, 
• Sgt. Flindall aspired to be Peterborough OPP Operations’ Manager and possibly Peterborough 

Detachment commander, like his father was, 
• Sgt. Flindall was promoted to the rank of Acting Staff Sergeant in early fall of 2009, 
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• PC Nie had a proven track record of being a coach officer the OPP could rely on to document in 
detail to justify a termination of employment. PC Nie was the coach officer of an ex-OPP officer Mr. 
Harry Allen Chase, an Afro-Canadian with native heritage, who was terminated on the last day of his 
probationary period (Exhibit 48 and Exhibit 62). 

I hope that I in light of those facts the Tribunal will marvel about the “truthfulness” of Sgt. Flindall’s 
statement: 

• ‘PC Jack going to be afforded every opportunity to succeed’ 
• ‘rest is up to him’ 

They were such convenient comments to actually disguise the truth. It was never up to me.  

Some of the current definitions of the word mafia are: 

• Any tightly knit group of trusted associates. 
• A closed group of people in a particular field, having a controlling influence. 
• Any small powerful or influential group in an organization or field; clique. 

An actual mafia, so to speak, was in control and was surreptitiously orchestrating a plan to terminate me. 
They had already: 

• Branded me as a psychopathic or crazy Russian prior to commencing my employment at the 
Peterborough County OPP Detachment, 

• Had an OPP’s psychiatrist do an examination of me based on their superstitious and extremely 
prejudiced beliefs (because I was Russian, from the middle east and served in the Israel Defense 
Forces and supposedly killed many people – though I have never even aimed my service firearm at 
anyone), 

• Humiliated me with a derogatory nick name “Crazy Ivan” about my heritage,  
• Humiliated me by being referred to as an incompetent recruit,   
• Poisoned my work environment, 
• Deprived me of regular performance evaluation meetings in dire contravention of the Ontario 

Provincial Police Orders, 
• Deprived me of developmental opportunities, 
• Turned many members against me,  
• Managed to have many members keep an eye on me and report back to one person (Sgt. Flindall), 
• Engaged in, encouraged and condoned numerous contraventions of Ontario Provincial Police 

Orders, 
• Deliberately omitted to document me positively when incidents warranted positive documentation,  
• Falsely charged me under the Highway Traffic Act,  
• Fabricated two fraudulent PERs, 
• Falsified my refusal to sign them, 
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• Falsely accused me of being involved with criminals (the OPP’s use of the term ‘Undesirable’ is in 
itself extremely derogatory because no human being is undesirable for it goes against the dignity of 
an individual to be referred to as such and it also contravenes the Human Rights Code not to 
mention the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms that talks about valuing the dignity of all 
Canadians),  

• Criticized my accent (PC Moran’s question to me, ’Can you speak with a Canadian accent?’ and PC 
Filman’s comment in my Month 4 PER (Exhibit 18), ‘PC Jack is aware that he has a thick accent’: 

 
• Accused me of not asking enough questions and when I did ask accused me of answer shopping. 

Once again the Promise of the OPP stands out in stark contrast to the aforementioned: 

 

 

 

On the contrary I, an educated individual (a University Professor), was brought down to 
my knees and executed by the local mafia. 

The Ontario Public Service should be proud of the OPP for being its effigy in 
demonstrating the OPS’ values and respect for the dignity of a Canadian citizen – one 
seeking employment in a supposedly respectable profession where he could maximize his 
skills in serving people of Ontario. 
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(August 31, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

(August 31, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 


